Presented by: The Manager Presented: 10/25/2021 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2021-40

An Ordinance Amending Title 40 Regarding the Hospital Board of Directors' Authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the City and Borough of Juneau Municipal Code.

Section 2. Amendment of Section. CBJC 40.05.020 General powers, is amended to read:

(a) Subject to state laws and City and Borough ordinances, the hospital board of directors shall be responsible for the operation of all hospitals and associated facilities, located inside and outside the City and Borough of Juneau, owned or leased by the City and Borough according to the best interests of the public's health, shall make and enforce all rules and regulations necessary for the administration of hospitals under their management, shall prescribe the terms under which patients shall be admitted thereto and shall establish and enforce standards of operation. The hospital board of directors shall, within the hospital appropriation, establish and may amend the pay plan for hospital employees.

...

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective 30 days after its adoption.

Adopted this 13th day of December, 2021.

Attest:	Beth A. Weldon, Mayor
Flizaboth I McEwon Municipal Clark	